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a Public Service 780 N. Commercial Street, Manchester, NH 03101
///ﬂ\\\ of New HamPShlre Public Service Company of New Hampshire
P. O. Box 330

Manchester, NH 03105-0330
(603) 634-2961
Fax (603) 634-2438

eatongm@psnh.com

The Northeast Utilities System

Gerald M. Eaton
Senior Counsel

June 29, 2011

Debra A. Howland

Executive Director and Secretary
State of New Hampshire

Public Utilities Commission

21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, NH 03301-2429

Re: DE 11-095
Step Increase for Changes in Net Plan in Service for the
Period April 1,2010 to March 31, 2011

Dear Ms. Howland:
As directed by the Commission's Order of Nisi dated June 24, 2011 Public Service

Company of New Hampshire has caused to be published a legal notice relative to the above-
captioned docket. The legal notice appeared in The Union Leader on June 29, 2011.

Enclosed is the required affidavit of publication with a copy of the legal notice attached.

Very truly yours,
’ ﬂ/( & W 7 &L
) Gerald M. Eaton
Senior Counsel

GME/mlp
Enclosure



AFFIDAVIT

I hereby certify that the foregoing Order Nisi No. 25,240 was published in the New Hampshire

Union Leader newspaper printed in Manchester, N.H. by the Union Leader Corporation on June

29,2011.
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Legal Notice

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE . *
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
- "DE11-095
' PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF
. NEW HAMPSHIRE - -
Step Increase for Changes in Net Plan
.in Service for the Period -
‘April 1,:2010 to March 31, 2011,
-, Order Nisi Granting Step. Incn:ase i
‘ " 'ORDER NO. 25,240 i

iiJune 24, 20110 g
On April 29,2011, Public Servxce Com~
pany of New Hampshire (PSNH or Com-
pany) filed & letter with the Comunission
requesting a step increase for changes in
net distribution: plant.in service pursu-
_ant to a Settlemnent Agreement appro&ed
in Docket No: DE:09:035; PSNH's most
recent distribution rate proceeding. See
Order No. 25,123 (June 28,2010}, With
_the letter, PSNH filed atechnicdl state:
ment and related attachments. The let-
ter requested ‘adistribution rate step in-
crease of $4.4 million related to additions
o PSNH's net distribution plant in service
as of March 31, 2011, The Company re-
quested that ‘the step increase be:effec-
five for service rendered on and after.July
1, 2011. The petition and subsequent
docket filings; other than information for
which confidential treatment is requested
2 of or granted by the Commission; is post-
-ed to.the Comimission’s website at -
http:/ e, puc.nh. gov/Regulatory/
‘Docketbk/2011/11-095.html. =
On.May 11,.2011,.the "Office of - Con-
sumer Advocate {OCA) fled"a letter in-
dicating its ‘participation in’ this docket
pursuant to RSA 363:28. .
According : to PSNH, fhe approved
Settlement Agreement’ established a se-

increases ‘beginning ~on- July. 1,- 2010,
and terminating ongJune 30,2015, and
including annual step changes to those
rates on:July 1,°2011,° 2012 and 2013,
 Specifically, “for ‘additions to et distr-
_bution ‘plant; the Settlerent Agrecment
_-provided. for: annual estimated siep in-
creases, limited to 80% of the change to
net distribution’plant in semce exclud-
-ing those capital projects:associated with'
PSNH's reliability’ enhancement program
(REP). According to PSNH; the Setilement

‘Agreement contained: a projected  step
. increase on July 1; 2011 of $9.3 million .
. associated with'a budgcted level of non-
REP. net distribution’ plant of $397 mil-
lion as of March 31, 2011, This produced
a: budgeted “change ‘in net ‘distribution
plant of $75 million from April 1, 201010
“March 31,:2011. PSNH said that actual
:level of non-REP net distribution plant as
of March 31,2011 was $957 million. This

reqmrements associated with this actual
charige in‘net distribution plant for the
" reconciliation period is $4.4 milion as

compared 1o the estimated $9.3 million
5 contemp]ated in the Settlement Agre& .

= ment

PSNH said that nursuant to ’the Settle-
ment Agreement, the projected step in-
crease for 2011 js subject to downward
adjustment if (1) the actual change to
net distribution plant is less than $75
“million; and (2) the actual net distribu-
tion plant balance is less than $997 mil-
lion. If both of those conditions exist, :
~then the actual step increase is adjusted ©

downward by the revenue requirement

associated : with' the difference between
‘the forecasted actual net distribution bal-

ance as of March 31, 2011."Based on the -
actual: change to net distribution  plant

‘and ‘the actual net distribution plant bal-:

ance that existed as of March 31 2011,
PSNH proposed a $4.4 ‘million increasé to
~distribution revenue requlrements inac-

'-cordance with the Settlement Agreement.

The Company said that its calculation of. :

the $4.4 million reflects the revenue re-

quirements associated with 80% of the =

non-REP increases to actual net distribu-
. tion plant over the period April 1; 2010 “m
~March'31, 2011

THATLIV WA A it thara i xware hxm Triaine

~riées of permanent distribution rates step .

produced a change in actual net distri-
bution plant of $35 million. The revenue ',

reasons : why.the proposed: actualin-
crease is less than the estimated increase
in the Settlement Agreement. First,’ the
‘projected step increase “of $9.3 million
- was based on:simple averages of budget

. information assoclated with the last three .
. quarters of 2010 and the first quarter of
2011 The actual value used to calcu-

late the appropriate step increase was
different than the budget based on the

tually placed in service and reflected in
the books of the Company. Second, PSNH
made decisions throughout 2010 to de-

its routine review of capital spending. The
- Company said that one significant driver
. contributing to the ‘decreased spending
~ levels was lower ‘actual peak loads than
originally forecasted;

- Staff filed its recommendation on June

said -that " Section: 5’ of . the Settlement.

Pprocess associated with  certain ‘agreed-
upon step increases and related reporting
. requirements. Staff recited ‘the pertinent

' ‘ment Agreement, mcludmg Section 5.5.2
i ‘which sets forth the process for PSNH to
- ‘use if the actual ‘change to’net plan was
. -less than'the amounts estimated in the
Settlement : Agreerent.” Section’ 5.,5.2
. reads as follows.

"5.5.2 If the actual Net Dlsmbuhon‘

- Utility Plant balance ‘as of March 31 is
dess than the amount shown: above, the
step incredse will be adjusted downward
and shall take effect as planhed, subject
to review of the Staff and the OCA and ap-
proval by the Commission. The amount
of: downward adjustment to the step in-

timing of when plant additions were ac-

crease’ capital spending levels as part of

24 20117 In'its recommendation, Staff:

Agreement describes in great detail the

| paragraphs’ of ‘Section 5.5 of ‘the. Settle- -

crease will be determined by calculating
the revenuie réquirement associated wi
the difference between the forecasted
and actual Net Distribution Utility Plant

requirement will be. determined using

increases shown in Attachment 1.
Staff-noted that PSNH's April 29, 2011
submittal used' the actual balance of

lion in net distribution plant additions as.
of March 31, 2011, with the resulting rev-

million. Staff said it conducted discovery
on PSNH's filing, and that Staff-and the
OCA reviewed the information and held

. discussions with PSNH. Staff stated that -

- thereview included gathering information

regarding the installed distribution plant

.. ‘additions as well as those that were. not
. ‘undertaken due to lower peak loads:

- Having reviewed the filing and the supF :
porting calculations and additional inifor-
mation provided in response to discovery,

cedures set forth in'the Settlement Agree-
ment for the’ July 1, 2011 step increase.
In addition, the proposed increase of $4.4
Section 5.5.2 regarding the downward

increase in net distribution plant.

step increase to distribution rates for ser-

vice rendered effective July 1:2011. Staff |

further stated that the OCA had reviewed

‘Staff's recommendation and that the OCA

.does not oppose the recommendation;
* We have reviewed the filing and Staff's’

recommendation. We note that Staffand

the OCA do not disagree with PSNH's
calculation of net distribution’ plant.in
service ($957 million); the value of the
change to net distribution lantin service
as: ofMamh 31, 2011 as commpared with

balance as of March 31; That revenue .

the cost of capital : and: capltal structure..
contained in’ Section. 3. and the same
methodology usedto calculate ‘the step

$957 million in non-REP net distribution |

- plant and the actual change of $35 mil-

enue requirement calculated to be $4.4

Staffreported that PSNH followed the pro-

million was caleulated in accordance with

adjustment to the ongmally—estimated :

Staff concluded by recommending that
. the Commiission approve the $4 4 million

April 1,2010 (335 million), or the calcula-

tion of ihe revenue. requirements associ-
_ ated with the change ($4.4 million).” We

also find that PSNH followed the ‘process
adopted i the Settlement Agreement in
calculating the step increase.” ‘Therefore,
we find PSNH's request for a step increase

- of $4.4 million to its distribution rates ef-
 fective for services rendered on and after.

July 1,,2011 to be just and reasonable
and in the publicinterest and we approve
it'on'a nisibasis. ..

Based upon the foregoing. 1t is here- !

by

ORDERED NISI, that subject to the ef-’
fective date below,

FURTHER  ORDERED, that Pubhc
Service Company of New Hampshn'e s pe-
tition requesting to ad)ust its distribution
rates to reflect an increase of $4.4 million
to recover. the revenue requirements as- -
sociated . with qualifying. investments in-
distribution’ plant is" consistent with'the
terms  of . the Settlement ‘Agreement ‘in
Docket DE. 09- 035 -and is APPROVED ;

‘anditis

FURTHER ORDERED, that the  Pe-!
titioner  shall cause a copy.of this Order
Nisi to be pubhshed once in'a statewide
newspaper of ‘general  circulation or of
circulation in-those portions of the state
where operations: are ‘conducted, such .
publication to be no later-than Jime 29,
2011 and to be documented by:afidavit
filed with this office on or before July 1,
2011; and it is :

FURTHER: ORDERED, that all per-
sons interested in responding to this Or-
der Nisi be notified that they may subrnit
their comments or file a written request
for & hearing which states the reason and
basis for a hearing 1o later than June 30,
2011 for the Commission’s consxderation
and jtis o o
FURTHER ORDERED, that any. party
interested’in ‘responding to such com-
ments or request for-hearing shall do so-
no Jater than June 30, 2011; and it is o

FURTHER ORDERED, that this Or-

 der Nisi shall be effective July 1, 2011,

unless the ‘Petitioner fails to satisfy. the
publication-obligation: set'forth-above or
the Commission provides’ otherwise in a
supplemental order issued pnor to the ef-
fective date; and it is - :

‘FURTHER ORDERED, ‘that the Peti-
tioner :shall file a comphance tariff-with
the :Commission -on or before July 15,
2011; 10 accordance with N:H: Code Ad-
min. Rules Puc’1603.02(b).

By order of the Public Utilities'Commis-

- sion of New. Hampshzre thxs twenty- fourth
day of; June, 2011

<~ Thomas B. Gefz Chairman
~Clifton' C. Below, Comrnissioner
Amy L.-Ignatius, Commissioner
Attested by DebraA. Howland
Exccutive Dlrector

(UL= June 29)



